Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).

# SCHEDULES

### SCHEDULE 27

#### ADAPTATION AND AMENDMENT OF ENACTMENTS

# **PART II**

#### MINOR AND CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

# The National Assistance Act 1948

- In section 33(1) (local authorities for certain purposes of the Act), for the words "
  the council of a county or of a large burgh in Scotland." there shall be substituted
  the words " a regional or islands council in Scotland. ".
- In section 41(2)(a) (registration of charities for disabled persons), for the words " counties " and " large burghs " there shall be substituted respectively the words " regions " and " islands areas ".
- In section 47(12) (removal of persons in need of care), for the words " counties and large burghs " there shall be substituted the words " regions and islands areas ".
- In section 48(4) (temporary protection for property of hospitalised persons), for the words "county ", where first occurring, and "large burgh" there shall be substituted respectively the words "region " and " islands area ".
- In section 50(2) (burial etc. of dead), for the words "county and town" there shall be substituted the words " islands and district ".
- In section 65(e) (application to Scotland), for the words " county or town " there shall be substituted the words " regional or islands ".